T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning
Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE
RISING OF THE MAJOR
APPLICATIONS PLANNING
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER
IS LATEST

COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8
1UW

Venue:

Members of the Public and
Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Meeting
Details:

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jem Duducu

Councillor Duncan Flynn

Councillor Raymond Graham

Councillor Henry Higgins

Councillor Manijit Khatra

Councillor John Oswell

Councillor Jazz Dhillon

Published: Monday, 5 March 2018

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=0

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer show
[...]
presentations received.

Guidance on how Members of the Committee
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent
5

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6 | 8 Edinburgh Close - Ickenham | Variation of condition No. 4 5-16
(External Fenestration) and

71761/APP/2017/4373 Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of 51-55

planning permission ref:
71761/APP/2016/2308 dated
09/08/2016 to alter the
window/door on the rear/side
elevation and increase the height
of the parapet wall to the front and
rear (Single storey rear extension
and conversion of garage to
habitable use involving alterations
to front elevation (Resubmission))

Recommendation: Approval




Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
7 | Ruislip Telephone West Installation of replacement lattice 17 - 28
Exchange - Ruislip stub tower supporting headframe
supporting 9No. antennas and 56 - 61
10105/APP/2018/181 transmission dish and ancillary
appartus, removal of 2No. pole
mounted antennas all on rooftop of
building, and installation of ground
based equipment cabinets
(removal of existing redundant
cabinet) and ancillary apparatus
Recommendation: Approval
8 | Northwood Northwood | Installation of canopy and side 29 - 38
Coachworks, Station screen over car wash area
approach - (Retrospective). 62 - 65
70958/APP/2017/4344 Recommendation: Approval
9 | 68 Norwich Road - Northwood | Single storey flat roof side 39 -50
Hills extension connecting to existing
12054/APP/2017/4622 single-storey rear extension. 66 -70
Recommendation: Approval
PART | - Plans for North Planning Committee 51-70




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Agenda ltem 3

INGDON

LONDON

THILL

NORTH Planning Committee

20 February 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu,
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manijit Khatra, John Oswell and Jazz
Dhillon

LBH Officers Present:

Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement),
Mandip Malhotra (Pre-Applications Manager), Peter Loveday (Highway Development
Engineer) and Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer)

Other Councillors

Councillors Jonathan Bianco and Scott Seaman-Digby (Ward Councillors)

151.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

152.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

153.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2018 were agreed.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2018 be approved as
an accurate record.

154.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

155.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part | and would be considered in public.

Page 1




156.

EASTBURY NURSING HOME - 1901/APP/2017/2235 (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and tabled an addendum. The application sought
permission for the demolition of the existing conservatory and the erection of a single
storey rear extension and two first floor rear extensions. Members were informed that
the proposed development would be in keeping with the character and appearance of
the original building and was recommended for approval.

Members were advised that a previous application had been refused at appeal due to
its size and scale, but the current proposal was considered to be less overbearing on
the neighbours' properties and incorporated a 3m high brick wall between Eastbury
Nursing Home and Carew Lodge. The proposed development would increase
occupancy from 15 to 19 bedrooms. Councillors were also informed that the site was in
a conservation area; the Council's conservation team had worked on the proposed
design and had no objections.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. Concerns were voiced regarding the
detrimental impact of the proposed development on the residents at 14 Eastbury Road
and Carew Lodge flats. Said concerns includ
[...]
bers deemed the current
proposal to be unacceptable.

On being put to a vote, the officer's recommendation was rejected unanimously by the
Committee.

RESOLVED - That the application be refused.

157.

MIDHURST COTTAGE, HIGH ROAD - 73006/APP/2017/3705 (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for a two storey
rear extension. Members were advised that planning permission had already been
granted for a single storey rear extension, therefore only the proposed first floor
extension could be considered by the Committee. Members were issued with clearer
plans for clarification.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that the applications for the
single storey and first floor extensions should have been considered as a whole rather
than individually as, in conjunction, they would result in overdevelopment of the site. It
was felt that the 6m single storey extension should have been refused as planning
advice for extensions was 4m and the decision should now be reconsidered in light of
the additional application for a first floor extension. Members were advised that no light
check had apparently been carried out at the site and the development would be out of
keeping with the street scene as the houses were currently staggered front and back
which would no longer be the case. Councillors were informed that the proposed first
floor extension would result in unacceptable overshadowing at Long Meadow. Attention
was also drawn to a proposed additional first floor window which would overlook Long
Meadow and compromise privacy. It was proposed that the application be refused.
However, if planning permission were granted, the petitioner requested that permitted
development rights be removed for the site and assurance be given that all windows to
the side of the extension would be frosted or obscure glazed permanently. It was also
requested that a party wall agreement be mandated.

Councillor Bianco spoke as Ward Councillor in objection to the application stating that it
was a matter of great concern and recommending that permitted development rights be
removed from Midhurst Cottage going forward as suggested by the petitioner.

Page 3




Councillor Bianco also expressed concern regarding the bulk of the proposed
development and the resultant loss of light to neighbours' properties. Moreover,
Councillor Bianco stated that, if planning permission were to be granted, future
developments at the property should be impeded.

Officers commented that the removal of permitted development rights was covered in
condition 9 and the matter of obscured windows was covered by condition 5. It was
confirmed that the request for a mandated party wall agreement could not be
considered as part of the planning process.

Members expressed concern regarding the bulk and impact of the proposed extension
but were obliged to consider the first floor application separately as the previous
application for a single storey extension had already been approved.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.

158.

ST MARTINS HOUSE, RUISLIP - 61166/APP/2017/1786 (Agenda ltem 8)

Officers presented the report and tabled an addendum. The application sought the
change of use of an existing office building to residential. Formation of two additional
storeys was proposed to provide 9 residential flats with associated roof garden.
Members were informed that the proposed development would not impact upon the
character and appearance of the surrounding area or the amenities of neighbouring
residents. The application was recommended for approval subject to a legal agreement
securing a restriction to prevent future occupants applying for a parking permit within
existing and future Community Parking Zones.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.16 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185. Circulation of these minutes is
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 4




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 8 EDINBURGH CLOSE ICKENHAM

Development: Variation of condition No. 4 (External Fenestration) and Condition 2 (Approvec
Plans) of planning permission ref: 71761/APP/2016/2308 dated 09/08/2016 to
alter the window/door on the rear/side elevation and increase the height of the
parapet wall to the front and rear (Single storey rear extension and conversion
of garage to habitable use involving alterations to front elevation
(Resubmission))

LBH Ref Nos: 71761/APP/2017/4373

Drawing Nos: ARC514 -PC -ICKENHAN
Photos
PROPOSAL
Date Plans Received: 04/12/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 05/12/2017

Date Application Valid: 14/12/2017
1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission for the variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) and
condition 4 (External Fenestration) of planning permission ref: 71761/APP/2016/2308
dated 09/08/2016 to alter the window/door on the rear/side elevation and increase in height
to the parapet walls to the front and rear (Single storey rear extension and conversion of
garage to habitable use involving alterations to front elevation).

This is a retrospective application which involves a small increase in the overall height of
the parapet walls to the front and rear along with a minor change to the glazing element
and fenestration to the rear. The proposal would have no unacceptably detrimental
impacts to the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties
[...]
nd Accessibility Statement: Residential Extensions
National Planning Policy Framework

Contact Officer: Hardeep Ryatt Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 13th March 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 14



Notes

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

8 Edinburgh Close

Ickenham

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
71761/APP/2017/4373 1:1,250

Planning Committee Date
March

North Appligafion

2018

™~NILLINGDON

LONDDN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address RUISLIP TELEPHONE EXCHANGE HIGH STREET RUISLIP

Development: Installation of replacement lattice stub tower supporting headframe supporting
9No. antennas and transmission dish and ancillary appartus, removal of 2No.
pole mounted antennas all on rooftop of building, and installation of ground
based equipment cabinets (removal of existing redundant cabinet) and
ancillary apparatus

LBH Ref Nos: 10105/APP/2018/181

Drawing Nos: Covering Letter Ref: CTIL: 172000/164967/CW dated January 201¢
Benefits of Mobile Connectivity
Planning Statement dated January 201¢
Declaration of Conformity
Supporting Operational and Technical Justification for Proposed Electronic
Communication Base Station
164967-22-100-MD019 Rev 1<
164967-00-002-MD019 Rev 1<
164967-00-003-MD019 Rev 1<
164967-00-004-ML0O0O1 Rev 1

Date Plans Received: 15/01/2018 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 15/01/2018
1. SUMMARY

The applicant seeks permission for a replacement stub mast with three addi
[...]
olicies BE13 & BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) seeks to ensure that new development in
residential areas complements or improves the amenity and character, therefore the scale
and character of a new development is a material consideration.

The structure is located to the rear of the property not readily visible from the surrounding
area and would therefore have little impact on the character or appearance of the wider
Conservation Area.

As such, the proposal would be in compliance to the requirements of Policy BE1 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012) and policies BE4,
BE13 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November
2012).

7.08 Impact on neighbours

Given the position of the site and the size and scale of the mono-pitched roof canopy which
is set well below the main pitch roof, it would not cause an adverse impact on the
neighbours' amenity. As such, there would be no loss of outlook, no loss of privacy or light,
nor any overshadowing or visual intrusion.

The application proposal would not represent an unneighbourly form of development and in
this respect would be in compliance with policies BE20, BE21 and BE24 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

7.09 Living conditions for future occupiers

North Planning Committee - 13th March 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 33



7.10

711

7.12

713

714

715

7.16

717

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

Not applicable to this type of planning application.
Traffic impact, car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

Not applicable to this type of planning application.
Urban design, access and security

This has been addressed earlier within this report.
Disabled access

Not applicable to this type of planning application.
Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Not applicable to this type of planning application.
Trees, Landscaping and Ecology

There are
[...]
or identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address LONDON BOROUGH

OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Northwood Coachworks
Station Approach

Planning Application Ref: Scale
70958/APP/2017/4344 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date 1, e
] ) March s
North Appligagtion 2018 HILLINGDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda ltem 9

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 68 NORWICH ROAD NORTHWOOD
Development: Single storey flat roof side extension connecting to existing single-storey rear
extension.

LBH Ref Nos: 12054/APP/2017/4622

Drawing Nos:
161103-02-P0O
Site PlanNGL121894

Date Plans Received: 21/12/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 21/12/2017

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The site is a corner plot at the junction of Norwich and Rochester Roads, two mainly sub-
urban residential streets The predominant forms of dwellings on both streets are semi-
detached two-storey buildings occupying fairly uniform sized plots with relatively small
gaps between buildings. Any alterations and additions to the sides of these buildings are
mainly at single-storey level and, as such, the overall symmetry of the buildings, as
constructed, has been largely preserved.

The site itself is occupied by a semi-detached two-storey dwelling with painted rendered
walls and a tiled, gabled roof. There is a flat roof bay window projecting to the front. There
is a single-storey flat roof extension to the rear of the dwelling which also projects beyond
the side elevation of the original building. This extension consists of the retained element of
a larger pitched roof 
[...]
his copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

68 Norwich Road

LONDON BOROUG
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
12054/APP/2017/4622 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
. . March
North Appliggfion 2018

HILLINGDON

LONDDN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North Applications
Planning Committee

Tuesday 13th March
2018

THILLINGDON

OOOOOO

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 8 EDINBURGH CLOSE ICKENHAM

Development: Variation of condition No. 4 (External Fenestration) and Condition 2 (Approvec
Plans) of planning permission ref: 71761/APP/2016/2308 dated 09/08/2016 to
alter the window/door on the rear/side elevation and increase the height of the
parapet wall to the front and rear (Single storey rear extension and conversion
of garage to habitable use involving alterations to front elevation
(Resubmission))

LBH Ref Nos: 71761/APP/2017/4373
Date Plans Received: 04/12/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 05/12/2017
Date Application Valid: 14/12/2017

North Planning Committee - 13th March 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 52



g ¥ £ [ L 0

£VE 00114 ajeag Bumeig

diL

LLOZI0L/6L 2180 g paxoaus

z dL

LLOZ/0LI6) 91EQ Ag umeq

WSOdOHd smejg Gumesg

SNOILYATTI B NVId  suwey buimeig
YdgoLan

‘weyusaya)
8s0[0 ybinquip3 g :sse1ppy

WYHNIMOI-Od-PLSDUY o) qor

“mURUSIE ;200 s U pus sspusdig

Buuueyg q I

i 10, 4L _DGEL ey (BEgan pus MBS WS}

0 WUOGUOD fRIE S0 B gy B WELIE “gaogoit

Qiglgliitgggnggi
3».53..2.9.83

._.wsgufﬁe..!s o h

o Ll e A juaih ey gy SEm Apeg
9 {1661 suoimnbar

Bupeng)

" runas Bulpig BS00H [EUBIEN, BIWEN
[...]


Planning Application Ref: Scale
71761/APP/2017/4373 1:1,250

Planning Committee Date
March

North Appligafien

2018

™~NILLINGDON

LONDDN




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address RUISLIP TELEPHONE EXCHANGE HIGH STREET RUISLIP

Development: Installation of replacement lattice stub tower supporting headframe supporting
9No. antennas and transmission dish and ancillary appartus, removal of 2No.
pole mounted antennas all on rooftop of building, and installation of ground
based equipment cabinets (removal of existing redundant cabinet) and
ancillary apparatus

LBH Ref Nos: 10105/APP/2018/181
Date Plans Received: 15/01/2018 Date(s) of Amendment(s):

Date Application Valid: 15/01/2018

North Planning Committee - 13th March 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 56



EV.

L | LOOTIN-100-00- 296¥91

rad | L L weeus 0N 9¥a
wwvont | o | aanoudav
ewvontt [ o [ nwwa

ONIMY¥A 335 3¥0S

NVd NOLLYDO1
Exitn

06048} 080605  OMD SO

06¥.8 08060 DL HON

ral yvH

€ NOONOT ¥31v3do
NOQONITIH
13391S HOH
aLdinsinyg

196¥9) ewaus

008z 3W0S

NV1d NOIL¥OOT

BLEZTE Z9B6L0 X8 'VEVEZR ZI6LO PL
VOZ 1208 "2uysdwey Jajsaudui 'wnog Aspme)

DAIOJO

Iv|Nba| 2uva NOISIAZY ssi

OX|oH

[ oNrOEd ]

61L00VH

“ON INIMANS 18

9.1 'ON
dVIN HIONVYANYT 'S0

096+1000L

‘ON JON3IT "LHOIYAJOD
NMOYD @ 301440
AYYNOILYLS S.ALSArYIN
H3H 40 Y3T10YLNOD 3HL
40 NOISSINY3d IHL HLIM
V.Lva IvLIOId ASAENS
JONVNAHO NOdN a3sva

SILON

Lt

§ ssaoova

._._w‘_w_

00Er81

oovLaL

00SLBT

00981

ooLL8L

Ao 04 o o vegare)

)

000'05:L IVOS
N¥1d NOIL¥DO1

3LS 3HL

Page 57

.‘n... Eé&ﬂ%

el
i) ““‘__E,WW‘EM@\,




£Y

61 [6L0AN-001-22-L96V9L

ey | Lo | weaus ON 9H0

SNOILYOINddY 3LYHvd4as

40 123rans 3HL 39 AVl HOIHM
STWSOdO¥d HIHLO HO4 A3AY3SIY
SNOILYD0T 3LYOIONI STIVL30 LNI3d

w600 | o4 | o3noudav

weoek | W | nmwg

0521 IS

LD
a3sododd

Nvd 3LIS
I

067481 0B060G QM9 SO

06¥48 08060 DL HON

ras vvH

€ NOONOT 431v3uo
NOJONITIH
dIsing

133418 HOIH

3L disinyd

LO6V9| onaus

BLEZEG ZI6L0 XS VEVEZB Z96L0
[...]
rthwood Coachworks
Station Approach

Planning Application Ref: Scale
70958/APP/2017/4344 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date PN
] ) March e
North Appligagtien 2018 HILLINGDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 68 NORWICH ROAD NORTHWOOD
Development: Single storey flat roof side extension connecting to existing single-storey rear
extension.

LBH Ref Nos: 12054/APP/2017/4622

Date Plans Received: 21/12/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 21/12/2017

North Planning Committee - 13th March 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 66



H. M. LAND REGISTRY GENERAL MAP

NATIONAL GRID PLAN TQ 0989 secton D
GREATER LONDON
> Scale 1/1250

BOROUGH of HILLINGDON

Old Reference MIDDLESEX X | AH
Made and printed by the Director
G«nfdcﬁm

nance Surv;r.
Chessington, Surrey. 1966 for HMLR
© Crown Copyright 19%6

i  TITLENo NGL121894

This is a copy of the title plan on 24 NOV 2018 at 11:07:52. This copy does not take account of any application made after that time even if still pending in the Land
Registry when this copy was issued.

This copy is not an 'Official Copy' of the title plan. An official copy of the title plan is admissible in evidence in a court to the same extent as the original. A person

is entitled to be indemnified by the registrar if he or she suffers loss by reason of a mistake in an official copy. If you want to obtain an official copy, the Land
Registry web site explains how to do this.

The Land Registry endeavours to maintain high quality and scale accuracy of title plan images.The quality and accuracy of any print will depend on your printer,
your computer and its print settings.This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale.
Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground.

This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Wales Office. P
age 67

© Crown Copyright. Produced by Land Registry. Further reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey.
Licence Number 100026316.




0d—20-€0L19L

I_
| ¥ ® 00 0GE e

[T 1022121 i

SNOILYAT S ONY
SNYTd Q3504084 N ONILSIXS

Tk o)

T
QUOMHLEON 0¥ HOIMEOM 29

LT

‘mEan (R
T L% [OLD) pre x0d

DODE EEHE (020] Fre TE82 LMIOR0N v TRL

VT O AN PO ST ) STSUITG SRS L2 ¥0r)

e

R B T e ]

[ TSHION TVEHNED

N¥1d HO074 ONNOHD ANILSIX3

NY1d 30074 ONNOYS 0350d0dd

wbs o491
raJe uapiel

EITEITEY

052

= ._mzn_:mH

wbs vg|
wooupag

Buiuip /Buial)

T

ajueljua

wood
uoiydaday

ey

P

8687

S3ONYHI ON

NOILYA3T3 HY3d 0350404d

1344

NOILYAZT3 3015 ONILSIXE

m ]

o

NOILYAZTI d¥3d ONILSIXE

m ]

|
|
|
|
|
|
*
_

NOILYAZT3 INOH4 0350d0dd

]

e

£
&

NOILYAZT3 INOHd ONILSIX3

1

]

Page 68



N

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

68 Norwich Road

LONDON BOROUG
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
12054/APP/2017/4622 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
. . March
North Appligafien 2018

HILLINGDON

LONDDN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 8 Edinburgh Close - 71761/APP/2017/4373
	7 Ruislip Telephone Exchange - 10105/APP/2018/181
	8 Northwood Coachworks, Station approach - 70958/APP/2017/4344
	9 68 Norwich Road - 12054/APP/2017/4622
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

13 March 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 
 Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Brian Stead ( in place of Duncan Flynn) 
John Oswell, Janet Duncan ( in place of Manjit Khatra) and Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Peter Loveday 
(Highway Development Engineer), Mandip Malhotra (Pre- Applications Manager), (Matt 
Kolaszewski - Planning Team Manager), Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor) and Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors

Councillor John Hensley (Ward Councillor in attendance)

159.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr Duncan Flynn with Cllr Brian Stead substituting and Cllr 
Manjit Khatra with Cllr Janet Duncan substituting. 

160.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

161.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from 20 February 2018 be approved as an accurate 
record. 

162.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

163.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all matters were in Part I and would be considered in public. 



164.    8 EDINBURGH CLOSE - 71761/APP/2017/4373  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the variation of condition No 4 and condition No 2 of a 
previous planning permission application (71761/APP/2016/2308) dated 8 August 2016 
to alter the window/door on the rear side elevation and increase the height of the 
parapet wall to the front and rear. Officers highlighted the addendum and made a 
recommendation for approval. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application. The Committee heard that the petition 
consisted of 91 signatures and was supported by the constituency MP Nick Hurd. The 
petitioner submitted that this application sought to rectify planning work that failed to 
build in accordance with originally approved plans. The applicant had demonstrated a 
disregard for the character of the neighbourhood, the impact on local residents and the 
visual intrusion into one resident's private space. In summary, the petitioner submitted 
that the applicant had ignored the Council's original conditions by building a large 
extension, including changing the design, building out of hours at weekends and failing 
to provide a privacy screen along the boundary of No 6 Edinburgh Close. The petitioner 
referred to the pictures which were circulated to the Committee and applicant prior to 
the meeting. The petitioner questioned the compliance of the current application, and 
explained how security was compromised on neighbouring sites. The petitioner asked 
that the retrospective application be refused as it did not match the original plans, 
contravened HDAS policies and indicated that there was no intention by the applicant 
to seek approval of the changes made to the property. The petitioner submitted that 
this showed disrespect for the Council's authority and was contrary to HDAS policy 
para 2.19 which required planning permission before any alterations to the original 
plans were made. The petitioner also asked for enforcement action to be taken to 
ensure that modifications to the property were brought back close to the original 
specification. 

Members discussed the soffit at the front of the site and questioned the character of the 
drainage and guttering. Members considered that the current plans provided more 
privacy for neighbouring properties including No 6. Members questioned whether the 
single door facing the other property could be changed to frosted glass, however it was 
confirmed that this was not possible. Members noted that the application was in policy. 
The Head of Planning confirmed that the HDAS guidance was not policy, and although 
there was a 10 cm deviation, this was not sufficiently material to uphold an appeal. 

Members discussed adding an informative to reduce the size and scale of the soffit. 
The Head of Planning confirmed that an informative would not make a difference. The 
Head of Planning confirmed that the Council's building control team had been 
consulted. Members considered imposing a notwithstanding condition in relation to the 
soffit.  

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED - That the application be approved subject to: 

1) the addendum changes; and
2) delegating authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Labour Lead, to add a further condition in relation to the 
soffit. The condition should read along the lines of ‘Notwithstanding the 
details hereby approved, further plans shall be submitted to the Council 
for approval in writing for the front elevation soffit/overhang to...’



165.    RUISLIP TELEPHONE EXCHANGE - 10105/APP/2018/181  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the installation of replacement lattice stub tower supporting 
head frame supporting 9 No. antennas and transmission dish and ancillary apparatus, 
removal of 2 No. pole mounted antennas all on roof top of building, and installation of 
ground based equipment cabinets (removal of existing redundant cabinet) and ancillary 
apparatus. Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for 
approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

166.    NORTHWOOD COACHWORKS, STATION APPROACH - 70958/APP/2017/4344  
(Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the installation of canopy and side screen over car wash 
area. This was a retrospective application. Officers made a recommendation for 
approval. 

The Chairman noted that no objections or comments had been received. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

167.    68 NORWICH ROAD - 12054/APP/2017/4622  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for a single storey flat roof side extension connecting to existing 
single storey rear extension. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

The Head of Planning explained that if Members were minded to do so, a further 
condition could be included to withdraw permitted development rights to add any 
window opening or any roof lanterns or anything that could be justified given the corner 
plot location. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.20 pm, closed at 7.57 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.



The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


